1 2

[Calling from Committee - Calling Special Meetings - July 19, 2016 and July 29	
Committee of the Whole - Modifying Time for Submission of Charter Amendme	nt under Rule
2.22.7]	

Motion calling from the Rules Committee the proposed Charter Amendment (File No. 160588) creating the Housing and Community Development Commission; calling from the Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee the proposed Resolution (File No. 160758) affirming support for the Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing; calling special meetings of the Board of Supervisors on July 19, 2016, at 3:00 p.m. and on July 29, 2016, at 10:00 a.m.; scheduling the Board of Supervisors to sit as a Committee of the Whole at the special meeting on July 19, 2016, at 3:00 p.m., to hold public hearings to consider the proposed Charter Amendment (File No. 160588) and the proposed Resolution (File No. 160758); and modifying the amount of time required under Rule 2.22.7 between the first appearance of the proposed Charter Amendment (File No. 160588) creating the Housing and Community Development Commission and the Proposed Charter Amendment (File No. 160583) creating the office of Public Advocate on the Board's agenda and the Board's order submitting them to the electorate for the November 8, 2016, election.

MOVED, That under Rule 4.3 of the Board's Rules of Order, the Board of Supervisors calls a special meeting to be held at 3:00 p.m. on July 19, 2016, at which meeting the Board shall sit as a Committee of the Whole to conduct two public hearings to consider the proposed Charter Amendment (File No. 160588) creating the Housing and Community Development Commission, and the proposed Resolution (File No. 160758) affirming support for the Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing; and, be it

FURTHER MOVED, That under Rule 4.3 of the Board's Rules of Order, the Board of Supervisors calls a special meeting to be held at 10:00 a.m. on July 29, 2016, to consider whether to order the submission to the electorate of the proposed Charter Amendment (File No. 160583) creating the office of Public Advocate and the proposed Charter Amendment (File No. 160588) creating the Housing and Community Development Commission; and, be it

FURTHER MOVED, That under Rule 3.37 of the Board's Rules of Order, the Board hereby orders that the proposed Charter Amendment (File No. 160588) be called from the Rules Committee and the proposed Resolution (File No. 160758) be called from the Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee, and that these two items be returned to the Board for consideration at the special Board of Supervisors meeting on July 19, 2016; and, be it

FURTHER MOVED, That under Rule 2.22.8 of the Board's Rules of Order, for the two proposed Charter Amendments (File No. 160583) creating the office of Public Advocate and (File No. 160588) creating the Housing and Community Development Commission, the Board hereby modifies the amount of time required by Rule 2.22.7 between the first appearance on the Board's agenda and the order of submission of those Charter Amendments to the electorate, such that the first appearance on the Board's agenda of the Charter Amendments, as amended, may be July 26, 2016, and the Board may order the Charter Amendments submitted to the electorate at its special meeting on July 29, 2016.



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Motion: M16-091

File Number:

160802

Date Passed: July 15, 2016

Motion calling from the Rules Committee the proposed Charter Amendment (File No. 160588) creating the Housing and Community Development Commission; calling from the Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee the proposed Resolution (File No. 160758) affirming support for the Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing; calling special meetings of the Board of Supervisors on July 19, 2016, at 3:00 p.m. and on July 29, 2016, at 10:00 a.m.; scheduling the Board of Supervisors to sit as a Committee of the Whole at the special meeting on July 19, 2016, at 3:00 p.m., to hold public hearings to consider the proposed Charter Amendment (File No. 160588) and the proposed Resolution (File No. 160758); and modifying the amount of time required under Rule 2.22.7 between the first appearance of the proposed Charter Amendment (File No. 160588) creating the Housing and Community Development Commission and the Proposed Charter Amendment (File No. 160583) creating the office of Public Advocate on the Board's agenda and the Board's order submitting them to the electorate for the November 8, 2016, election.

July 15, 2016 Board of Supervisors - AMENDED, AN AMENDMENT OF THE WHOLE BEARING NEW TITLE

Ayes: 6 - Avalos, Campos, Kim, Mar, Peskin and Yee Absent: 5 - Breed, Cohen, Farrell, Tang and Wiener

July 15, 2016 Board of Supervisors - APPROVED AS AMENDED

Ayes: 6 - Avalos, Campos, Kim, Mar, Peskin and Yee Absent: 5 - Breed, Cohen, Farrell, Tang and Wiener

File No. 160802

I hereby certify that the foregoing Motion was APPROVED AS AMENDED on 7/15/2016 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board